

## **Open Government Impact Statement**

80th Oregon Legislative Assembly 2019 Regular Session

## Measure: HB 3439

Only impacts on Original or Engrossed Versions are Considered Official

Prepared by: Cameron D. Miles Date: 5/16/2019

## SUMMARY

Renames Office of Emergency Management as Oregon Department of Emergency Management. Establishes department as state agency independent from Oregon Military Department. Establishes emergency authority regarding public health emergencies, emergency quarantines and conflagrations in department. Transfers rule making authority regarding nuclear emergencies from State Department of Energy to Oregon Department of Emergency Management.

Transfers Oregon Emergency Response System from Department of State Police to Oregon Department of Emergency Management.

Renames office of State Fire Marshal as Department of the State Fire Marshal and establishes department as independent state agency. Transfers search and rescue functions to department.

Transfers Oregon Homeland Security Council from Office of Emergency Management to Office of the Governor. Establishes additional members and duties of council.

Establishes Emergency Preparedness Advisory Council to advise and make policy recommendations to Oregon Homeland Security Council regarding emergency preparedness and resilience.

Establishes Local Government Emergency Management Advisory Council to provide advice and recommendations to Oregon Department of Emergency Management.

Becomes operative on July 1, 2022.

## NOTICE OF NO OPEN GOVERNMENT IMPACT